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OFFICE OF LIQUOR AND GAMING REGULATION 
 

LIQUOR ACT 1992 
 

SECTION 183AA 
 

NOTICE FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS 

N.B. Pursuant to section 183AA(3) of the Liquor Act 1992 (Liquor Act), a person must 

not, without reasonable excuse, fail to comply with a requirement made under 

section 183AA(1) to produce the named documents. A failure to comply with a 

requirement is an offence under the Liquor Act, with a maximum penalty of 50 

penalty units. 

 

However, pursuant to section 183AA(4) of the Liquor Act, it is a reasonable 

excuse for a person to fail to produce a document, other than a document 

required to be kept by the person under the Liquor Act, if producing the document 

might tend to incriminate the person. 

 

Pursuant to section 183AA(5) of the Liquor Act, an investigator may examine the 

documents produced pursuant to this Notice and: 

a) make copies of, or take extracts from, the document; or 

b) if the investigator considers, on reasonable grounds, it is necessary to 

remove the document to examine or copy it, remove the document from the 

person’s possession or control. 

 

Pursuant to section 231A(1) of the Liquor Act, a person must not give a document 

for the Liquor Act containing information the person knows is false, misleading or 

incomplete in a material particular. A maximum penalty of 100 penalty units or six 

months imprisonment may be imposed by a Court for this offence. 

 

However, section 231A(1) of the Liquor Act does not apply to a person who, when 

giving the document, informs the person to whom the document is given, to the 

best of his or her ability, how it is false, misleading or incomplete, and if the person 

giving the document has, or can reasonably obtain, the correct information, he or 

she gives the correct information. 
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TIMELINE OF OCCURRENCE 
 

Time Occurrence Camera 

18:15 Victim first enters premise Press Club Door 

18:28 Victim orders 1 x Cocktail Press Club Bar 

18:38 Victim orders 1 x Cocktail Press Club Bar 

19:02 Victim orders 1 x Tap beer  Press Club Door 

19:36 Victim orders 1 x Scotch Press Club Bar 

19:50 Victim orders 1 x Cocktail Press Club Bar 

20:06 Victim leaves premise Press Club Door 

22:32 Victim Scans into premise Press Club Door 

22:38 Victim orders 1 x Cocktail Press Club Bar 

22:43 Offender & Associates scan into premise Press Club Door 

22:47 Associate 1 orders 1 x Vodka & 2 x Rum Press Club Bar 

22:55 Offender orders 1 x Vodka & 2 x Rum Press Club Bar 

23:08 Victim orders 1 x Cocktail Press Club Bar 

23:14 Victim sits down and attempts to engage in conversation with Associate 1  Press Club Booth 

23:15 Victim and associate 1 appear to have heated conversation Press Club Booth 

23:17 Offender orders 3 x Cocktails Press Club Bar 

23:37 Offender approaches Victim and engages in conversation Press Club Bar 

23:39 Victim gives the offender "the finger" Press Club Booth 

23:40 Offender moves towards victim and commenced assault Press Club Bar 

23:41 Offender leaves venue Press Club Bar 

 
Victim served  7 Drinks over 5 hours 
 
Offender/associates served  3 drinks in an hour 
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